

**04-0717-cr**

*To Be Argued By:*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 04-0717-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

ARIF DURRANI,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction. . . . .	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	xi
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
Statement of Facts . . . . .	5
A. The Offense Conduct . . . . .	5
B. Pre-Trial Proceedings . . . . .	7
C. Trial and Sentencing . . . . .	10
D. Appeal . . . . .	11
E. Rule 35 Proceedings . . . . .	12
F. Section 2255 Proceedings . . . . .	15
G. <i>Coram Nobis</i> Proceedings . . . . .	17
Summary of Argument . . . . .	22

Argument .....	23
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Durrani’s <i>Coram Nobis</i> Petition .....	23
A. Relevant Facts .....	23
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review ....	23
1. Procedural Bars on Relitigating Claims in Collateral Proceedings .....	23
2. Writ of Error <i>Coram Nobis</i> .....	25
C. Discussion .....	28
1. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That Durrani’s Claims Were Procedurally Barred .....	28
2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Its Alternative Finding That Durrani Was Not Entitled to <i>Coram Nobis</i> Relief .....	31
a. Durrani Failed To Demonstrate Sound Reasons for His Delay in Seeking Collateral Relief .....	32
b. Durrani Failed To Demonstrate a “Complete Miscarriage of Justice” ...	35

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Durrani’s Petition for a Writ of <i>Audita Querela</i> . . . . .	38
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	38
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	39
C. Discussion . . . . .	44
1. This Court Should Hold That the Writ of <i>Audita Querela</i> Is Not Available in the Federal Criminal Context, Because § 2255 and <i>Coram Nobis</i> Offer Post-Conviction Remedies to Defendants Who Are in or out of Custody . . . . .	44
2. Even if <i>Audita Querela</i> Were Available in Federal Criminal Cases, It Would Not Offer Purely Equitable Relief . . . . .	45
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Durrani’s Request for Further Discovery . . . . .	49
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	49
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	49
C. Discussion . . . . .	50
Conclusion . . . . .	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 79 U.S. 304 (1870) . . . . .	40
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. 648 (1832) . . . . .	40
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997) . . . . .	50, 52
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) . . . . .	25
<i>Chin v. United States</i> , 622 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	24, 29
<i>Cleveland v. Higgins</i> , 148 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1945) . . . . .	29
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974) . . . . .	45
<i>Durrani v. United States</i> , 294 F. Supp.2d 204 (D. Conn. 2003) . . . . .	5, 18
<i>Ejelonu v. INS</i> , 355 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	46, 47
<i>Fleming v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam) . . . . .	27, 28

<i>Foont v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1996)	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	27
<i>Harris v. Hardeman</i> , 55 U.S. 334 (1852)	40
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2736 (2004)	
(per curiam)	35
<i>Honeycutt v. Ward</i> , 612 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1979)	24
<i>In re United States (“Coppa”)</i> , 267 F.3d 132	
(2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>INS v. Doe</i> , 120 F.3d 200 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jiminian v. Nash</i> , 245 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	40
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 880 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1989)	
.....	24
<i>Koam Produce, Inc. v. DiMare Homestead, Inc.</i> , 329	
F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Lovejoy v. Murray</i> , 70 U.S. 1 (1865)	40
<i>McCargo v. Chapman</i> , 61 U.S. 555 (1857)	40
<i>Moody v. United States</i> , 874 F.2d 1575	
(11th Cir. 1989)	26, 30

<i>Perez v. Greiner</i> , 296 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	31
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 274 F. Supp.2d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	52
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) . . . . .	18, 25
<i>Spaulding v. United States</i> , 155 F.2d 919 (6th Cir. 1946) . . . . .	26, 30
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 894 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 606 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 888 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Durrani</i> , 835 F.2d 410 (1987) . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Farley</i> , 971 F. Supp. 184 (E.D. Pa. 1997) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Garcia-Hernandez</i> , 755 F. Supp. 232 (C.D. Ill. 1991) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Ghebreziabher</i> , 701 F. Supp. 115 (E.D. La. 1988) . . . . .	47, 48

<i>United States v. Holder</i> , 936 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Hovsepian</i> , 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 962 F.2d 579 (7th Cir.1992)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 675 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LaPlante</i> , 57 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 22 F. Supp.2d 691 (W.D. Mich. 1998)	49
<i>United States v. Mandanici</i> , 205 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 876 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1989)	26, 35
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Michaud</i> , 925 F.2d 37, 41 (1st Cir. 1991))	24, 29
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954)	25
<i>United States v. Natelli</i> , 553 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1977) (per curiam)	24



<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir.1993)	52
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 945 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salgado</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1265 (E.D. Wash. 1988)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947)	25
<i>United States v. Tablie</i> , 166 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1999) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Triestman</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Valdez-Pacheco</i> , 237 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir.2001) (per curiam)	43
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir.2004)	45
<i>Villanueva v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2003)	29

## STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2778 .....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	x
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	48
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	x, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	25, 40
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 35(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (Civil 2d ed.1995) .....	39
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1st ed. 1765-1769) .....	39, 40
